Foreign currency risk management

The company is generally exposed to foreign exchange risk arising through its purchases denominated in foreign currency
predominately in US dollars.

During the current year there is no exports of ores and alloys, however the company has imported ores and coking coal
which is subjected to foreign exchange risk. The Company normally enters into either an option contract forward contract
s to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. These contracts are measured at fair
value through profit and loss.

Foreign currency risk exposure as at balance sheet date

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

USD USD

Trade payable  1,09,73,020  23,11,938

Borrowings

Short-term loan from banks  -   91,13,657

Derivative asset

Foreign currency option buy contract  -  -

Number of contracts - -

| The Sandur Manganese & Iron Ores Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

176

Sensitivity analysis for 1% increase or decrease in exchange rate and the impact on profit and equity. Positive number
indicates increase in profit and equity and negative number indicates decrease in profit and equity.

₹ in Lakh

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

Payables- USD/INR
Increase in INR  80.29  86.11
Decrease in INR  (80.29)  (86.11)

Commodity price risk

The Company doesn’t enter into any long term contract with its suppliers for hedging its commodity price risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Company. The Company’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual  characteristics of each customer.
The company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities mainly Trade receivables. The Company has adopted
a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.